(c) (1) In addition, a person or entity that negligently discloses medical information in violation of the provisions of this part shall also
be liable, irrespective of the amount of damages suffered by the patient as a result of that violation, for an administrative fine or civil
penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation.

(2) (A) A person or entity, other than a licensed health care professional, who knowingly and willfully obtains, discloses, or uses
medical information in violation of this part shall be liable for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation.

(B) A licensed health care professional who knowingly and willfully obtains, discloses, or uses medical information in violation
of this part shall be liable on a first violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) per violation, on a second violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars
($10,000) per violation, or on a third and subsequent violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation. This subdivision shall not be construed to limit the liability of a health care service
plan, a contractor, or a provider of health care that is not a licensed health care professional for a violation of this part.

(3) (A) A person or entity, other than a licensed health care professional, who knowingly or willfully obtains or uses medical
information in violation of this part for the purpose of financial gain shall be liable for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to
exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per violation and shall also be subject to disgorgement of any proceeds or
other consideration obtained as a result of the violation.

(B) A licensed health care professional who knowingly and willfully obtains, discloses, or uses medical information in violation

[...]

of this part for financial gain shall be liable on a first violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed five
thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation, on a second violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000) per violation, or on a third and subsequent violation for an administrative fine or civil penalty not to

exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per violation and shall also be subject to disgorgement of any proceeds
or other consideration obtained as a result of the violation. This subdivision shall not be construed to limit the liability of a
health care service plan, a contractor, or a provider of health care that is not a licensed health care professional for any

[...]

(5) A person or entity who is not permitted to receive medical information pursuant to this part and who knowingly and willfully
obtains, discloses, or uses medical information without written authorization from the patient shall be liable for a civil penalty not to
exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per violation.

(d) In assessing the amount of an administrative fine or civil penalty pursuant to subdivision (c), the State Department of Public
Health, licensing agency, or certifying board or court shall consider any of the relevant circumstances presented by any of the parties